
3,425,214

621,241

438,573

329,074

444,013

256,010

402,269

48,783

68,431

69,469

161,981

70,279

71,794

60,735

118,648

40,425

52,451

9,691

51,302

54,198

37,017

17,232

1,598

74,178

10,238

11,067

4,649

11,043

5,258

11,750

749

962

1,416

2,063

1,356

2,273

774

3,471

2,399

1,491

300

1,294

823

691

83

28

173,353

28,483

17,026

14,263

22,819

11,590

25,463

2,050

1,916

2,255

15,376

2,696

3,627

2,722

10,931

3,316

2,776

596

1,858

1,550

1,324

673

43

124,584

20,936

11,455

9,901

17,948

7,942

18,096

1,406

1,188

1,564

11,136

1,973

2,707

1,972

7,626

2,390

1,970

361

1,244

1,148

1,067

524

30

 總　　計 Grand Total

 　新 北 市 New Taipei City

 　臺 北 市 Taipei City

 　桃 園 市 Taoyuan City

 　臺 中 市 Taichung City

 　臺 南 市 Tainan City

 　高 雄 市 Kaohsiung City

 　宜 蘭 縣 Yilan County

 　新 竹 縣 Hsinchu County

 　苗 栗 縣 Miaoli County

 　彰 化 縣 Changhua County

 　南 投 縣 Nantou County

 　雲 林 縣 Yunlin County

 　嘉 義 縣 Chiayi County

 　屏 東 縣 Pingtung County

 　臺 東 縣 Taitung County

 　花 蓮 縣 Hualien County

 　澎 湖 縣 Penghu County

 　基 隆 市 Keelung City

 　新 竹 市 Hsinchu City

 　嘉 義 市 Chiayi City

 　金 門 縣 Kinmen County

 　連 江 縣 Lienchiang County

中華民國105年底

 2.本表「地區別」係依被保險人戶籍地址統計。
 1.同表115。

 表116　國民年金被保險人數─按身分別及地區分

 單位：人

所得未達一定標準者

reach certain standards
Insured persons' income fail to

 身　分　別
Type of Insured

 合　　計

Total

低收入戶

family
Low-income

 小　　計

Subtotal

第一目 (註1)

Item 1 (Note 1)
 地　區　別

Area

 註：



48,769

7,547

5,571

4,362

4,871

3,648

7,367

644

728

691

4,240

723

920

750

3,305

926

806

235

614

402

257

149

13

234,657

35,841

22,923

19,660

27,575

19,044

29,475

4,348

4,884

6,288

13,847

6,099

7,210

6,318

10,078

3,508

5,652

922

3,859

3,249

2,905

900

72

95,282

13,632

10,037

7,152

11,087

8,004

11,791

1,831

2,051

2,773

5,683

2,505

3,225

2,535

4,293

1,485

2,367

388

1,550

1,417

1,120

334

22

75,801

11,528

7,321

6,520

9,001

5,882

9,923

1,352

1,569

1,962

4,692

1,961

2,176

2,086

3,354

1,017

1,696

303

1,220

997

955

266

20

63,574

10,681

5,565

5,988

7,487

5,158

7,761

1,165

1,264

1,553

3,472

1,633

1,809

1,697

2,431

1,006

1,589

231

1,089

835

830

300

30

2,943,026

546,679

387,557

290,502

382,576

220,118

335,581

41,636

60,669

59,510

130,695

60,128

58,684

50,921

94,168

31,202

42,532

7,873

44,291

48,576

32,097

15,576

1,455

 End of 2016

2.The data of "Area" is classified by the location of the insured persons' household register.
1.See Table 115.

Table 116  Number of Insured Persons, by Type of Insured and Area

 Unit：person

 身　心　障　礙　者

Physically or mentally disability

其餘被保險人

persons
Other insured

第二目 (註1)

Item 2 (Note 1)

 小　　計

Subtotal

重度以上

or severe
Extremely severe

 中　　度

Medium

 輕　　度

Mild

 Note：


