

表116 國民年金被保險人數—按身分別及地區分

中華民國105年底

單位：人

身 分 別 Type of Insured	合 計 Total	低收入戶 Low-income family	所得未達一定標準者 Insured persons' income fail to reach certain standards	
			小 計 Subtotal	第一目(註1) Item 1 (Note 1)
地 區 別 Area				
總 計 Grand Total	3,425,214	74,178	173,353	124,584
新北市 New Taipei City	621,241	10,238	28,483	20,936
臺北市 Taipei City	438,573	11,067	17,026	11,455
桃園市 Taoyuan City	329,074	4,649	14,263	9,901
臺中市 Taichung City	444,013	11,043	22,819	17,948
臺南市 Tainan City	256,010	5,258	11,590	7,942
高雄市 Kaohsiung City	402,269	11,750	25,463	18,096
宜蘭縣 Yilan County	48,783	749	2,050	1,406
新竹縣 Hsinchu County	68,431	962	1,916	1,188
苗栗縣 Miaoli County	69,469	1,416	2,255	1,564
彰化縣 Changhua County	161,981	2,063	15,376	11,136
南投縣 Nantou County	70,279	1,356	2,696	1,973
雲林縣 Yunlin County	71,794	2,273	3,627	2,707
嘉義縣 Chiayi County	60,735	774	2,722	1,972
屏東縣 Pingtung County	118,648	3,471	10,931	7,626
臺東縣 Taitung County	40,425	2,399	3,316	2,390
花蓮縣 Hualien County	52,451	1,491	2,776	1,970
澎湖縣 Penghu County	9,691	300	596	361
基隆市 Keelung City	51,302	1,294	1,858	1,244
新竹市 Hsinchu City	54,198	823	1,550	1,148
嘉義市 Chiayi City	37,017	691	1,324	1,067
金門縣 Kinmen County	17,232	83	673	524
連江縣 Lienchiang County	1,598	28	43	30

註：1.同表115。

2.本表「地區別」係依被保險人戶籍地址統計。

Table 116 Number of Insured Persons, by Type of Insured and Area

End of 2016						Unit : person
	身 心 障 礙 者 Physically or mentally disability				其餘被保險人 Other insured persons	
第二目 (註1) Item 2 (Note 1)	小 計 Subtotal	重度以上 Extremely severe or severe	中 度 Medium	輕 度 Mild		
	48,769	234,657	95,282	75,801	63,574	2,943,026
	7,547	35,841	13,632	11,528	10,681	546,679
	5,571	22,923	10,037	7,321	5,565	387,557
	4,362	19,660	7,152	6,520	5,988	290,502
	4,871	27,575	11,087	9,001	7,487	382,576
	3,648	19,044	8,004	5,882	5,158	220,118
	7,367	29,475	11,791	9,923	7,761	335,581
	644	4,348	1,831	1,352	1,165	41,636
	728	4,884	2,051	1,569	1,264	60,669
	691	6,288	2,773	1,962	1,553	59,510
	4,240	13,847	5,683	4,692	3,472	130,695
	723	6,099	2,505	1,961	1,633	60,128
	920	7,210	3,225	2,176	1,809	58,684
	750	6,318	2,535	2,086	1,697	50,921
	3,305	10,078	4,293	3,354	2,431	94,168
	926	3,508	1,485	1,017	1,006	31,202
	806	5,652	2,367	1,696	1,589	42,532
	235	922	388	303	231	7,873
	614	3,859	1,550	1,220	1,089	44,291
	402	3,249	1,417	997	835	48,576
	257	2,905	1,120	955	830	32,097
	149	900	334	266	300	15,576
	13	72	22	20	30	1,455

Note : 1. See Table 115.

2. The data of "Area" is classified by the location of the insured persons' household register.